¥ooY A R s ¥4 (D) K0 0 aaal ~ T N4

T**ﬂwiﬂﬂﬂj o el

clal Bt &) Tl o Bladh 3 ol ! e
o 63 J s gt it 5220
dizaly J9pdl o8 Lol ol Y1 L3EH fiad
VAN L N o, Ol Co g 300l
Yoroind VYV of, 0pldil Juaall

1.:14,-." "')""‘JL' iﬂ_}’l—" i ddla.a G’

il sl
& )naddl gusd )
: aUJ.L.ni N PRI} ,-_,-ﬁ'l .}_ﬁm!*-;--l—:'-”u“-l’:‘-'_:ﬁ

( 93! Batdl )
bl Jymzl) Laladl iy el il pr a3 lall 3 J gzl o5y o
MWI%ﬁiJaLdlrl}ﬂvluUﬂJimwd# l.” ;:r'-t-'_J_HJJSL..r"‘-Ic-'*-:!i
Ihazaly gzl ne Condl Y- . 0 I VY- l.s*,;z_,JL‘ﬂh,..u,_,:.J.uli_,\M'ai:_.J‘\r.s_,
._li.il,lll_._jLi:r‘:'lrlSl;‘J sy elldy o g ,al ol eall Lol 3,2 Zikia 3
| ( dudllt Baled )
U] 1|y R LN Y Oy | RS TR { T RS § PR WY N | Y S
A W py i T Sl e ¢ Ltz iy
(& Bad!)
NP S 5] W (R ORPoR) DUYPIND SUORN | TV5F S PRIT- [ E T
gty o U Sy ¢ Wl (v D] 1D ey
st | i



Yoo i ey YA 5 (D) 50 0 suadl = T Jhiug Al £

o]

ANy |J9 il i el 1 J ] it
byl 51 ol Gty (g pis Gl B
1497 Gl Vo) 91 i gt § ja0ecl
Yool duid VYo o) (0uhl] e oed il f

G | guat S YR
J9 ol Alal] @ puad ! dand g
ottt (53 JF il 19095 @l J i s | g

YUY SN it aernnnenes i el S Lo el GBS,

Ads S [° JI T -z o bt Lde Gllay ) L adl as &) a0 L-—‘u

VAV o5, 0] e g Y i pls ieakld b, ) Ll 4 ot 2 gl

ot iy (Rl ke Gl ) ot n ade J5oF L V4 0A Sz

RO N U P9 U 3 SO P | TP JU- S0V SRRPIPTIN| BN-VEUPI & .
A T sl L s ke b y) penlST) 5

-

L — -

J ety &8 iy Jy ) Zalall &y ekl gy g | o B gy i S ] o
L3051 Lya sl 45 U] Commy o ST oy 0528 il ol sl (s g s o
rEEOyE Y JPSS VD SRE N I U - SO B P E 30 PRLPEIN RPN [ 1
RIS L SRPCP | POUPYVRTIVI L L b I SO I PO U ROPV R ST DA |

ALY L3 L L oy VAR IL N 5 5 5 e 3l )



S SN ST LU IS U ORFS SEUTLIIES-SOURR S SU X

-t e nbbialbirlr

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
EAST BAHARIYA AREA
IN
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NQG. 6 OF 1996
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 170 OF 2005
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
| AND
APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC

This Amendinent Agreement is made on this  day of | by and
hetween the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinafter reterred to as
“"ARE." or as the "GOVERNMENT"). the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a legal entity ureated by Law No. 167
of 1958 as amended {hereinafter referred to a5 "EGPC™Y and APACHE
EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC, a Himited shares corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Cayman Islands (hereinafter
referred to as "APACHE" or "CONTRACTOR"™).

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the Arab Republic of Egymt, the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION. Repsol
Expinracion Egipto S AL and Mobil Exploration Bgypt INCL emtered 1o
a Concession Agreement for Petyoleam Exploration and BExplosaton m
EAST BAHARIYA AREA in the WESTERN DESERT, tssued by virtue
of Law Na, 6 of 1996 as amended by virtue of Law No. 170 of 2005
(Law Nao ¢ of 1996 and its amendment hereinalier referred o as the
“Concession Agreenwent™)



Yoo D e YA 5 (1) 50 08 suadl - De M5 b

CRENRUN PR CF IR TIN) (U6 B U (PSS QRCHJTER YA SO L) JOW
s 83 I 0008

LY i oy 3,55 Blioly Leiliol Ol letzad U1 L oai s s ol oy
.'..‘.a'.,” l..'.'JL,_.L..c- iyl b e

il b b e Jylally dangdl o S st aits ol

91 Bald
13Usl 3 1 alt ol )Laally S LIS 0, 0 b L Ul T simsy L fue Lid
Nda Jodasl ST 3 aadl ol ol

et Bald

N o3, bl e 25U e (1) () (5) 5 AL 5 A Le Ol (V)
VAN L)

Szl 3,25 5,55 (Sl padn Lasd o 13n Jodadl GUSH 5l s )5 o ylaze!
[ dmalt slzel 7, e o (Y-} o e ugid | Lazall s yde o aiis Y
sl Ol (0} uad LI &, L] shiza¥ 5,25 I LLSYG Jy 2]l a5,
(V) Zaww b5 Ll ik iy oS b s W Lsal Jylal) 5 pom,
caiied 1 A 3y eimiadf Rt (Y- ) g rtenll s o Ll oy, Zigle gl
ol 5o Y U el die ud o 5LAN Caka ST o I3 Leaza!l s o
(¥0) Wy s Je ol o, Glaas Jo et U Laisll e 500 450
o s M e GUSYI 5 B1 Y] o)l Leass die slased o, o 2o

gzl 5 1l ga do by Jslally izt
e bbbl Lazall 5 yie e A (6N Lottt 5,08 0,50 L paky Lo
o, xa ¥l sl 28 M GLSYL LA oladad Il 7yl o 2 (¥ 1)
Mooy o€ b Compt Uiyl 5 ay 2ls ilyin () uad 2L



VoY s YR 5 (1), 500 0 sl — e iy A

WHEREAS, as a result of several assignments, the CONTRACTOR in
the Concession Agreement is APACHE East Bahariya CORPORATICON LIXC.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to spend additional investments
and add a new exploration period for carrying out additional Exploration
aperations.

Now therefore, EGPC and CONTRACTOR agree as follows :
ARTICLE]

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Coucession Agreement shall have the same meanmg in
this Amendiment Agreement

ARTICLE 1]

{1} Add the following at the end of Article I paragraph {d} (3} {(aa) of
Law No. 6 of 1996

On the Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement, with respect
of Qil, the development period of any new Development Leases shall
be twenty (20) years from the date of the approval of the Minister ot
Petraleum plus the Optional Extension period of five (3) years which
may bhe elected by CONTRACTOR upon six (6} months written
request sent by CONTRACTOR to EGPC prior to the expiry of the
relevant twenty (20) year period, in the event that, subsequent to the
conversion of the Development Lease, Gas is discovered in the same
Development Lease, the duration of sucl Development Lease based
on a Comunercial Qil Discovery may not be extended beyond
thirty-five (35} vears from the date of tx approval of the
Development Lease of Oil unless otherwise agreed upon between
EGPC and CONTRACTOR and subject to the approval of the
Mimster of Petroleumn.

With respect of Gas, the development period of any new Developiment
Leases shall be twenty (20} years from the date of first (1%
deliveries of Gas plus the Optional Extension  period  of five (3}



A T ot YA i () J,s;. 8Y sl ~ .L..._..,; mﬁ,;z A

L a

Lo £ 0} ol ah;WF&:_’;L} R IPRY %) R o8 et
Jib ks b e ARIST ol (D Tl aie Y F el EI Y ES PP REFIY
Sl ol s Lo et Ls Zeazal! e Sue a7 ol o ¥ Wl dpacal!
jﬁ.’r"ﬁ'&'tiz ?Eijwmahuttﬂbwim{rﬁ}uﬁij&
ot e AN Sl foe [} il g Aol s @i Ll 3 s Lo Bl (Y)

:\ﬂ%‘.lz....l"i{é;

oo SoLE ] el pbs Ul 3 (1 Josastlt GUST o i e Dol
(£) pof I8 ally «Xoms 53 (o n SHa olrdens o] 5] Tabinian Slisety i
Lebove SLal Cobmda? ot 30015 e o ot R ke slaze! o)l oo i
oot A GG U Sgeacid)! g s o 0 ol oo 431 1 bl
Sl gl wlelaS T ialall A i oy o] e 23y o LR, G

heidf

i Balad ]

Yoo L AV 03, 55l e o UGG B b W b,
23U Lo gpn Reiolll 2ilatll o o b 3 g oLl a1 (5 o] Rt
ol 8 Laats syie 5l ake M Wk o8 oz oy e el 0z o A W10
(- 1) ami 3 Leadl LAl Sl Y B o dls 1 Juinst! GUST 5l e

FRITI) :.)"J-“':ﬁ gl j,,h}} tY - Wil énﬂb SOl Toiadl dkes 315

‘!‘u’sf"ffmwimmw (¥} s wwdnﬂq;ﬂjd_}miﬁlw_“i
MW (4 PLPWE | ST 9 i

Ls--g }Mfm;m{?'} w%&.ﬁui #MJ}}«#WQLJ}M§#)JJ ’f

Ug'-’fk*ﬁ-’*’“"”“}mﬁbiﬁyﬁ'fw;‘}&.niwﬁw
SULUFY BN oy 520 g gy Rl ARV Condl Dldas s



Y8 s YA (D) K 0 auadl — dan T3 4

{2)

ay - et

years wheh may be elected hy CONTRACTOR upon six {(6) wwonths
written request sent by CONTRACTOR to EGPC prior to the expiry
of the relevant twenty (20) yewr period, if subsequent to the
conversion of the Development Leuase, Oil 1s discovered in the same
Development Lease, the duration of such Development Lease based
on a Commercial Gas Discovery rnay not be extended beyond
thirty-five (35) vears from the dae of the approval of the
Development Lease of Gas unless otherwise agreed upon hetween
EGPC and CONTRACUTOR and subject to the approval of the
Manister of Petroleum,

Add the following at the end of Article [ item (e) second paragiaph
of Law No. 6 of 1996 :

On the Bffective Date of this Amendment Agreement, and tn case of
no commercial production of Ol i regular shipments or any (as
deliveries from any Development Block, each four (4) years from the
date of the approval of the Developiment Lease for O1l or from the
date of first (I3 Gas deliveries locally or for export for Gas hy
mutuatly agreed between BEGPC and CONTRACTOR, this Development
Biock shall be relinguished mmmediately, m case there 18 no Ot or
(as dopanercial discovery in the same Development Lease.

ARTICLE I

Add the toliowing at the end of ARTICLE H of Law No. 170 of 2005:

The Exploration Area in this Amendment Agreement is that portion of
the Area that is remaining in the Concession Agreement Area and whijch
has not been relinquished and not converted to a Development Lease ()
on the Bftective Date of thus Amendiment Agreement, as described by the
houndary coopdinates hervmafter referred to m Anuex {(A-2) and
iHustrated by the map w1 Anpex (B-2) and the following provisions shall

apply:

i-

An Bxploration pertod of three (3) years starting from 2877720089 (the

end of the current Exploration period} shall be pramed to
CONTRACTOR.

During the three (3) year Exploration peried stated i i-above,
CONTRACTOR shall spend an amount net less than ten million
U.S. Dollars (US$10,000,000) on Exploration  operations  and
activittes refated thereto provided that CONTRACTOR shalt dnili
three {3} wells.



o T e YA S () 5 0F sl — T Jliu Y

bt (Y= 2} Galll i M i ally Logld plas suuizy Joati 5l -
3l eigy Ll ol ! ool Oliis o JoLal lalydl e oY1 L]
a0 dnly pye i Jodnd] GUST Lo gzl 55 by o5 el
T Bl S oo S U 3l o S o T /5 s plaad il
Sl Ve (VY gt e g G i)
leatl ez (adl) Lt o valazel o5y Jylillaiisl o1 2L,
ool Ol (F) O 5,55 LU dey et (V) 2z il Jpmill g b
el Lo

e lia Jaazt GUs) aazis Comdl i adgds e Jslill oo U i ~£
0552y Condl 5,25 pa () RS Ll Llg wie ) S ailay gl | gl
ot bl s g o Jio Tk Condl Slbes e il 15 J,
sis Syl 5l Bl L U b o1 condl e Sl Mya (V- o0 o0 )
T 1 e s Likee Comt Kihze 3 il 43 ( F) 20U ! L0
S| FTIDRIRR J- ) PP WY V1 W LIPS YRR IV AV (B PRRPEIDTE
aidi] g k! cyary LSH A Sl s (Vo )
Atagl) ALAF Lin pd3 )5Sy Kol Waaely Cam] ikt 3 Sl Lo Shns
58 e () 28 LI LUp o gl (V) da g 3 5 lonstl aie
LIPS PRI |
o 5] (1) WL il se g lE OLasS] 5 e Do 35
a0 idasd! LT LpaSimy ol ot Kilata e Jybilf i
Jolatl gy (o S B Sl e W 2l Jamis Y5 (o, W
gaisl 3

| Sl p! Ball!
sk WS Jizady JalSIL Y00 i AV 05, 550 e AW S0 Lals
TaySodd J il d5ez, Y- - A /V/YA o i 2l (F) 2800 2o Ll e
a5 asie ol e (] Lo s o o 1 ol Tiha o S s



YA Y A R e F8 5 () 50 0F il - e JE i b

.
1=

b

CONTRACTOR shalt submit a Guaranty to BEGPC w the form
specified in Annex (C-2) covering the nunnnum  Exploration
Expenditures obligations stated n this Article above one day before
the signature by the Minister of Petroleum of tlus Amendment
Agreement. Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing the payment
and/or transferring a guantity of Crude O1l sufficient m value to
cover the deficiency between the sum of ten million U.5. Dollars
($10,000,000) and the amount actually spent by CONTRACTOR
and approved by EGPC (shortfall). The Guaranty shall remain
effective for six {6) months after the end of the three (3) year period
stated above.

In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration nights under this
Amendment Agreement as set forth above before or at the end of the
third (3% year of the Exploration period having expended less than
the total sum of ten malhon 1L.S Dollars (310,000,008) on
Exploration, or in the event at the end of the thud (3“*} YEar,
CONTRACTOR has expended Iess thay that sum in the Exploration
Area, an amount equal to the difference between the ten mithon U.S,
Dollars  (US$10,000,000) and the amount actually spent on
Explaration and approved by EGPC shall be paid by CONTRACTOR
to BGPC at the time of surrendering or within six (6) months from
the end of the third (3™) year of the Exploration period, as the case
may be.

In case no Comnmercial Discovery 1s establhished by the end ot the
third(3™  year, or in case CONTRACTOR swenders the
Exploration Area under this Amendment Agreement prior to such
time, EGPC shall not bear any of the aforesaid obligations spent by
CONTRACTOR,

ARTICLELY

Article I of Law No. 170 of 2005 shall be deleted m s entivety, and
shal] be replaced by the followmg:

At the end of the third (3™ vear starting from 28/7/2009,
CONTRACTOR shall velinguish o the GOVERNMENT the
remainder of the Exploration Area not then converted 10 2
Development Lease or Leases.



Yoo 8 L e YA 3 (1) S0 0Y suadl = e Mo, dl A Y

dasnalad] Ball !
¥ 0 R AV o 5 e ) Sl e () AN LA 5 b Lo il
Stz CJUJJ..a.AJI.;_.L'MQLLUJgta_:JICJLELL‘EJJ!JJLﬂF 3 T
sl dny Lghoond oy ally § Y=1) Goddl b Bauomd | o) Libeig Lol
JS o (7 ¥0) DU 3 (W) acas 0 Liasey 3yus 3 Y- -4 /V/YA
3588 ppar oo ddy il Oldeall G cddezin o (il a4 daizad [y zall Jy 2
i ozt Gt Comd! Dk a5 ke G010 (pun (2 St Eomia
o, paasdl g a b B Lans wsr Loy Y- A/V/YA b day
G Wt el sty 3l maeS AR Zphai] oty IS e i)\l
Ll ot D) 83 ¥ aeaidl Sy 2] o (I 1D Aas el ey
St e {0 ) 3,08 Al UL e ol oot Luidd Wi d J, L1,
VAR Lo 1 3,
desisabsaad Bt
ok WS iy Yoo L WY, ] e eSO Ll ol s
Sy Uikl dmadad | o3 Lty 1 &y el 280 51 gl ey LYY 0 -
SLASY day gl plawnsly K] 31 2l Ganaidl 5L au e
clazdl 5L e Ll ez (302) ddie JI Lkl 0 uds (g Lona
S LV R ETIJSVIN VUSRS PRYRR R JOLF (U]
| Sl Baled !
2SI O L LRIPE PRV {] O IR ION | 10 V-9 VS S Vi D (IS
creides Gl iden 10 uasdl GUST e ey 5 Rtagll I L iy -
23 Ao S S0 N Bdonal 1 LY I N0 e Ny (€ - o )
B3 e ke
oo (70 U 35 ,de Tuoad Jalay Uilow Linf 2l 1 Jpal iy ¥
Sl e Liasl a yiae sl ol aacks 5Lil) o pis S5l IS G S
0S¥ Saoal ]l SUY I Vi Daie (dalat) S8 200 J5Ladl fie Lad)
YA B F P 1



1 L UL NSRRI £ T IS § B OUF'S QUOTVA | R SUUW | WP &

ARTICLE Y
Add the following at the end of Article IV (aa) of Law No, 170 of 2005

CONTRACTOR shall recover quarterly EBExploration Expenditures,
Development Expenditures and Operating Expenses with respect to
the Exploration Area as defined in Amex (A-2) which will he mcuned
after 287772008 to the extent and out of thirty five percent (35%) of
all Petroleuwm produced and saved and not used m Petroleun
operations  from all new Development Laeases whieh will be
approved within the Exploration Area hersin after 28/772009. To the
extent that the value OF all Cost Recovery Petroleumn exceeds the
actuat recoverable ¢osts and expenditmres © he recovered, then the
value of such excess Cost Recovery Petrolenm shail be gplit between
EGPC and CONTRACTOR in accordance with the same percentages
in paragraph (b) of Article VI of Law No. 6 of 1996,

ARTICLE VI

Articie V of Law No. 170 of 2005 shall be deleted n #ts enttrety, and
shall be replaced by the following:

{1} The Cost Recovery and Production Sharing Gas Price will be
agreed upon between CONTRAUTOR and EGPC or Egyptian
Natural Gas Holding Company after the Commercial Discovery
and before converting an area to a Development Lease(s), except
gas for export, where production sharing gas price will be at net
hack price.

ARTICLE VIi
Add the following at the end of Article VIof Law No, 170 of 2005

1y CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as a non - recoverable
sipnature  honus the sum of fowr mullion US  Dollars
(US34.000,000) on the Effective Date of this Amendment
Agreement,

2} CONTRACTOR shall also pay to EGPC au amount eygual to ten
percent (10%) of the value of each assigument deal submit by
CONTRACTOR itself or any other CONTRACTOR member
{except assignment to the affiliated companies) vatued 1 Upited
States Dollars as a non-recoverable assignnient bopus,



YA D e YA 3 D) 50 0F puadl = dea Jl 5 A VK

Sl o Y (Y. oo R DS PR B I ) U Y P PRI 4
X (4 Gy Radd (oo 55n L IS 3205 Y dotef &S ¥ il LY

odlarel o3y Loa e J§ Jals (V) Gady AL

R el Btk !
VAN Lo N 5, 50 e ke Redudl U R0 4 b Wil

SV iy i e pa Lpade Liiza Belael R iy oot 3,28 L
Sl U iy g il aly 3 It | pinandd L il LIS LYY,
A a7 Yy o S Y gl lf sdgd Adlaad LSS a5im (S 4 A S, 201,
ke Liiza Dohael Lo Jolll ey WS- Kol Vs (40 -0y Gl 0
oy Al gl 3 LIy el Ko i g 3F Dta] on Aglt s oo
o Jii Y pal a0 Llleat Ll d Aalall A0y Jotal] gy a0k 1
S ol 13 e 3y L Sl Yos (o o) G pead e 3 ¥y
h¥as g ¥ps (V00 oY Gl s Bl e 0T el adgd Laa Y
pids ol JAR Lsahy (3t o NG L B & 3 30 Y Samall SUY
oy U L) Al Ll dmy Lagy () D NS (i ol e Lyl
A ppanaiey Br 03035 gzl Laaasdl A Lin pds b 2o gl Gy vl
Joind 5t Lt A uSe ¥ St l S S Y e Vs (V8. L0

o2 il L
Seduialdd! Bl
Lad Xl SLAET it
(%= 1) gaddl
RN I #1050 QR g N Y L T T BV G
Y- G el

AY=1) galdl 3 2 pur AT o] Tihas Semenin 7 Thay 3 e 3,0



Vo Y8 D s YA G (1), 50 07 il — T B L

3) CONTRACTOR shall also pay to EGPC the sum of one hundred
thousand U.S Dollars (US$100,000) for each one minute by one
minute block within each approved Development Lease as a
non-recoverable bonus,

ARTICLE VIII
Add the following at the end of Article XVII of Law No. 6 of 1996 :

During the Exploration period, CONTRACTOR shall give mutually
agreed numbers of Agreement and Exploration department employees
an opportunity to attend and participate in CONTRACTOR's and
CONTRACTOR's Affiliated companies training prograni. ~.th o
total cost for such programs not less than and not to exceed oune
hundred thousand United States Dollars {US$100,000), CONTRACTOR
shall also give mutually agreed numbers of EGPC employees from
other departments an opportunity to attend and participate m
CONTRACTOR's and CONTRACTOR's Affiliated companies traimung
programs with a total cost for such programs not less than and not to
exceed fifty thousand United States Dollars (US$50,000). In the
event that the total cost of such programs is less than one hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars (US$150,000) in any
Financial Year during such period, CONTRACTOR shall pay EGPC
the amount of the shortfall within thirty (30) days following the end
of such Financial Year. However, EGPC shall have the nght that
said amount (US$150,000) allocated for training, be paid directly to
EGPC for such purpose.

ARTICLE IX
ANNEXES TO THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

Annex "A-2" is the coordinates of the corner points of the Exploranion
Area.

Annex "B-2" is an illustrated map of the Exploration Area described n
Annex "A-2".



Yo R R jeemed TR i {0150 87 saad] - G din it AR

iy Ak = o L i L

:{YHG} ,_'5:-.1_11

mﬂ,{,_,ﬁd_,,z.} 253 oy 8yl oo Ll Kegll paliall wasy o Sl i
(Ve e o) oD il it o menll i) Ul ally o Joasdl Gl L
Al valaza] o3 ARF {1 W e S FNCIp S sl N3

Byl Bald

L...J‘ﬂ RN FATE fM&MJiuLuimﬁ#Miujulztbmﬁb » Lzl

o 3 o] UJ
pias Gaalat! Bald !

Slhaldl ! dng arde SUEYT 20347 sy 0 o U Judesdl GLET L e 2,0 00083
fopep Anf oo el wbe ad Tl dy 2l i) e 0P W g B el
il gayS 12 gl sgms o o IL ATy G558 Sl wle Lides
o 53 i 194195 e o v ool aF
e er e en e hogas
Ji e ottt G pad ! alsat!



WY 8 e e YA G () S 0Y sl - L J iy

W Hp i ——

AnnexC-2" 15 a form of o guaranty o be submitted by Guarantor on
hehalf of CONTRACTOR w EGPC one (1) day before the
fme of signature by the Muiuster of Petroleum of thus
Amendment Agreement, for guaraiteeing covermyg e
shortfall between the sunt of ten onibon US, Dollars
(510,000,000 and the amount actuslly spent by
CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC.

ARTICLE X

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect in accordance with 1ts terms. However,
m case of any conflict between the provisions of the Coneessien
Agreement and the provisions of this Amendment Agreement, the latter
shall preval.

ARTICLE X1

The Effective Date of this Amendment Agrecmient shall be the date it 1s
signed by the parties after a law 15 issued by the competent authormes of
the A.R.E., authonzimg the Muuster of Petrolewm to Sign & on behalt of
the GOVERNMENT of the A K.E. and giving this Amendment Agreenent
full force and-effect of law notwithstmdmg any countervailing govermmental
enaciment

APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC

.
B3 manm i mcem fm o m e m i mm m e
L]

w

THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION



Vo8 K s YA 5 (1) 5 0F aaadl — i Jlaa 41 VA

(Y -1) gads
o s ¥ B a0 Zikeal) S8 M DUl O3 ey Yaas b Lo 545
AY-1) galdl
29 e it | ]

o 3l 41 yally Byl 1 il




VA YL i s YA () S 0F sdadl — dea My

ANNEX (A-2)

Coordinates of the comer points of the Area are given in the following
table which forms an integral part of Annex (A-2):

BOUNDARY COORDINATES
OF
EAST BAHARIYA AREA
IN
WESTERN DESERT

LATITUDE (North) LONGITUDE (East)
29° 48 00" : 00"
29° 39 00" : 00"
29° 39" 00" : 00"
29° 36 00" 00 00"
20° © 57 00"
29° 33 00" : 00"
29° 33 00" | “ 00"
S o oo
29° 27 " 48 00"
20° |
20" 24 00"
20" ﬁ
29° 30" : 00"
29° 18 00" 00"
29°
29°
29°
29°

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

r—l.
L

[ —
J—h

,,_.
b

[—
Lad

M—
i =

A

o

=]

el
20

WO



¥ood Lo s YA 3 ()50 0 sl = aw i b Y

Y4 vy "va YA Yo
ya ey RL ’ ¥4
Yo yA Ya ’ A
Ya  vA 'Ya Tyy YA
Ya ¢ ’ R vy o Ye
R £ ’ Ya vy v

Y4 £y 'yq, ey 7 ¥y
Y4 £y I LU { vy
Y4 A S vya vy ° rY
Y4 A Ya. vo Ye
va vy 7 Ya re Yo
Yea yeq ya Ty 7 )
Ya  yve AL 1 vy
Yo  Tys L ¥y YA
Y4 o S 'Ya Ty ¥4
Ya yn "Yya ey {

Ya Tve R ¢y (A
Ye ve RL 4 £ Y
ya yy va iy Ly
Yya yy 7 Y4 £ £f
Y e vy R A £0



YA Y R YA 5 () 5 0F il — a4

POINT NO. LATITUDE (North) LONGITUDL (East)
Zd T 29”1 26 O00° 29" 31" 007
21 29° 26" 00" 29" 33 00"
22 29° 27 007 297 33 00
23 290 27 00 29" 35 ol
24 29° 28" QO 29" 35 00"
25 29° 28 00" 29" 37 00"
26 | 29° 30" 00" 29 37 00
27 | 290 30" 00" 29" 38 00"
28 297 31" Q0" 297 38 00"
29 29° 31" 00" 29" 40° 00"
30 29° 32 Q0" 20 40° 00"
31 297 32" 00 29° 42 00"
32 29° 33" 00" 29" 42 00"
33 297 33 007 29" 43 00"
34 297 35" 00 29" 43 00"
35 29" 35 00 29" 39" Q0
36 29" 33 00 297 39" Q0"
37 297 33" 00" 29° 35" 00"
38 29" 35 00" 29° 35" 00"
39 29" 35 00 297 36 00"
40 29° 477 00" 29° 36 00"
41 29° 427 Q0" 29" 24 OO
42 29° 43 Q0" 297 24 Q0"
43 29° 43 00" 29° 27 00"
44 29° 45" 00" 29° 27 00"
45 29" 45 00" 29° 31" Q00"




Yoo A i e YA (1) S 0Y saadl - L 5w ] YY




y Y“ﬂl‘iﬂm.}f‘ﬁu-i{h*}_ﬁ:* 6% 34—'};"“‘;':*“‘)*;““.)‘!‘;

POINT NO.| LATITUDE (North) | LONGITUDE (Easty |

46 29° 48 00 29° 31 00"
47 29" 258 00" 29" 26 00"
48 290 24 0of 9 26 00"
49 29" 24 00" 29° 24 00"
50 297 25 00" 29° 24 00"
st | 29 33 oo 29° 1400
s2 | 2 3w o0t 29° 14 00
53 29" 32 00" 2° 18 00"
s | 290 31 00" 2 18 00"
ss | 290 31 00" 290 20 o
56 29° 30 00" 29° 200 00
57 20° 30° 00" W 12 00°
58 29° 33 00" 29" 12 00"
59 297 32 00" 29° 34 00
60 200 37 o0 29° 340U
Y 29° 31 00 2° 3300
62 S 200 33 00"
3 29° 300 00 20° 29 00"
64 29° 29 00" 29° 29 00"
65 200 29 00" 2° 28 Q0"
66 !_ 20° 320 Q0" I 29° 28 00"
67 20° 36 00" 20° 25 00"
68 200 35 00" 29" 25 00"
69 20° 35 00" 29° 24 00"
70 29° 36 00 24 00

29°



Yoo L peanes YA 5 (1) 50 0F saedl = L i 4l YE

bttt | Skt i

(1) Gtk |




(8 Yo% i s T8 3 (1) S0 0 suadl = Lees 13,4

A

AREA EXCLUDED

AREA: (A)

LONGITUDE (East)

LLATITUDE (North)

AREA: (B)

B1 29° 36 00 W 57 00"
B | 29 35 007 29° 57 00"
B3I 29° 35 Q0" 29° 55 00"

B4 29° 34 00" 29° 35 00"
BS | 297 34 00° 29° 54 0Q"
B6 29° 35 00" 29° 54 00"
R7 | 290 35 o 29° 52 00"
BS 29° 34 00" 29° 52 Q0"
RY 29°  34° Q0" 9° 50° 00"
BIO 29° 33 00" 39° 500 00"
B1] 29° 33 Q0" 29° 47 00"
B12 29° 35 00" 28 AT OO
B13 I 29° 35 OO 39° 49 00
Bid | 290 37 00" 940 g0
B15 290 37 0O 0 54 00"
Bi6 | 200 36 00" L




VoA L s YA 3 (D) 500 0F suadl ~ Rp Jl s ¥

A Vo

4. L (Teeygade
Ay alt 3,4 ARkda cpe Adkial) iagll Aidaial dbay i
(‘1“1‘)"“‘#""!&‘&

iy

CSTKEY: are rye 213 1ry o1 A BT, b

fhﬂ.

r-ﬁ‘* YA

*dx 4y H{ ;
1i

Ly

ANNEX (B-2) {Towjgale
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT OF THE CONCEssTON  § 4TIl g § g 55k Ofe oonll of SINT AR Jyoni  3UAs
AGREEMENT FOR PETROLELN FXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION VAN i % 0 oyl s pas 5 el
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO.6 Yo o0 ddaad VYo a2 gllB v gy Jinal)
OF 1995 AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE o
OF LAY NC. 176 OF 1005 Ly aB e iy pppan
BETWEEN s
THE AHAB REil;;LIE aF RGYPT 1y At el e g
THE EGYPFTIAN GENERAL FETROLEDM .
CORPORATION oo 53 O a2 99545 A g il |
AND u" '
APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC 2y gl (§ pocs T
N -
AST BAHARIYA AREA. Sheelt ol jaualy
IN WESTERN DESERY e €
ARE. Bon a3 Y paagll i

SCALE 1 ;508000



A S L - ORI L I £ ) INEAPRL QPPPS . B0 JUUEE: S SV &

i —

ANNEX “B-27

Map of the pxploration ares of the remaining East Bahariva
cxeinde { AL B}
Er? e I o h"i':q“' :_1“*’__.:5" rc::ﬂ' . W'Fﬁ'
¥ -
i :
;
LA
T fﬁl Rk oy ’y E‘“ :
3 g2 I B S 1
bﬂ Hi it
: W
o i i
¥ U N
Jwii: '-ﬁ'lr—*lﬁ ) E ] B ad
23
] g
;1; o) (1
4 2 H,
S
ANNEX {8-1) {(¥oog ) dobe |
ACREEMERY PO SETROL SO0 ENPLORATRIN ASD EXPLOTTATION ANty 1B o gl a3 LS a1
AGRERMENT FOH PEYROLEEM ANB EXPLOTTATION AR AL Y a8 el sy phnl |
ISSUER BY VIRTOE OF LAWHOS oo Rl VY hy 2 al s g Jonal
£F 1996 A% AMEMIED BY VIRTUE f it
OF LAW RO, 5008 2088 Sl pae A3 o
I . BETWERN : r
HE ARAB REi::::.HTﬂF EGYIY : i Al bt pnl hﬂii
A 3 - '
THERCYVHAN CENBRALPRTROLEGN. | .t "
CORPORATION i o 232 1 i age s o Ay png gt il
APSCHE £aS T RAHANRIVA TORPORATIONIDG | W g it i3
I . fa 3 ;
i Al 5t ety
RAST RABARIYA ARES . -
N WESEERY BESER] | L2 o
AR, Ear v 2 pugletiie

SUALE 11 500000



Vo8 Do pangs ¥R 3 (D), 50 0 siadl - T JHSus A1 YA

(Y-2) g=aks
) s

2t dalall 2y el ! Zg ]
5 Wikene 3 Azl s Jypndl e Gondd NI Lstan bass Glist JE 3,00
‘_;_,.pLiJL_sJ.,uiJ‘\'\‘\'ﬂMW?’JMLJ?HA#J;LJM_HJJJM%MHI
{“’i'i*'gi} IS B Lwh_&&y et s k3 22 V. o0 0] VY. 1.3“.?
PRUPTIN IO PRUPINR & PUPNPLANA UL 6 PR Sl LIPS () QAL PYCH | PR TE  FPS S0 P
7 L L U e gl ) (st
RESERD Lu?aaa.*dit‘s@‘,.ﬁua_,wgaﬁ - PRI R S1{ T “L.,LW
S o Lgale Bl Loy TG iz VAN Towd & 5, 5Ll can s 33l
T*-iM\ﬁ\ﬁJMmb\\ﬂ#M\ﬁr{,aﬁlﬂb\‘LA‘LMYTT[,EJ;”JLUQ
SLal Sl Kk 3 Jylatl Gist 131 L Al 3wl Sl e RN, abiad
opn J3T Lados Yo A V/YA e i Ll ol (F) 15,28 S L Jokasl

u&ﬁ ﬁ_,.aw ---}wmaﬁ;ﬁj;ﬂulm;mum.w
J‘JL"-_; _,H..l.” L“S'WL.:!JJ_,&..SLH L§}J1WJJ4JJS¢.ULPL’MLII Jl.h#*b

;,..ﬂ,d_,.ﬁwuwu o QU Mol e Ty (V0) e 2
LS 0,55 Rtag M oLt Gt on T s 5 75 pda DS e TG e (53 4
it Lo Lbant Lo Bl G a

;ﬁuﬁaiwwwﬁm;}u K S URETICHT ) 5 U P
LU Y i Rpastlf 3000 hlin o nBHE ol £ 1] o e 63 1 000008
VEAY it 8 o3, o w T G gt $ralall Wiz ufy Jy it oo ol L 1520
VAR T dand V0 (il VAAR 2 YYY 5, 0 LY ddn—alls



T4 YA R e TR (1) 5 Y sl - R M A

ANNEX "C.27
THE GUARANTEE
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Gentlemen,

Reference 13 made o the Amendment Agreement of the Concession
Agreement for Petroleumn Bxploration and Explostation in BAST
BAHARIYA Area, Western Desert issued by virtue of Jaw No.6 of 1996,
ag amended by Law No. 170 of 2005 by and between the Arab Republic
of Egvpt {A R .E.)), The Egyptian General Petroleumy Corporation (EGPC)
arnid APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC (APACHE)
{"APACHE" hemeinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR™).

APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC which s the partner with
EGPC in the Concession Agreement issued by law No. 8 of [981 in
Khalda Area as amended by Luw No. 222 of 1980 and Law No. 15 of
1005 and Law No. 1539 of 2004, as Guarantor amxd on behalf of
CONTRACTOR bereby undertakes that, if CONTRACTOR spends
Bxploration Area herein during the three (3} vear period starting from
28/7/2009 less than the minimum amount specified for such period of ten
million {10, 000, 000) U.S. Dollars under this Amendnient Agreement
{the difference being hereunder described as "Shortfall™), EGFC shall notity
APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC as CONTRACUTOR and as
Ciugrantoy m wiiting by the wnount of the Shortfall, Wit fifteen (15}
duvs of receipt of said notice, APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION
LDC, on beldl of CONTRACTOR shall pay and/ or transter to BGPC a
guantity of Crude O sufficient i value to cover the Shorttail.

fu case sad Crude O shall be transferred, 1t wil] bhe deducted from the
share of APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC of Crude O
production from the Development feases, pursuont © the terms of
Concession Agreement for Petrolewm Bxploraton and  Explotabion
issued by virtue of kiw Noo 9 of 1981 as amended by Law No, 222 of
1989 aik] Law No. 15 of 1995 and Law No. 1539 of 2004 and said Crude



Yoo 8 D e Y& 3 (1), K0 0Y siad] — daa i bl ¥

JEPEE| X PR SV 1T PR TCUR| PUDESFEYRE TV IS A SR LY | W SRR (G
S eyt 50l LV LUt e () Rmldl ol SN b 2yl ]
V440 Lt Vo o5, ol VAAN i YYY G, o s lal Juedl VAAY Tt 8 5,

D A RRE XA L PRSP

roldt 1in ooy LY a0y (sl B o (83 T by o8 TG 25LY 5y
o0, Y JE-VS TR JOOR OSSN RN FEN N PO PRSI s | ST, P
in 5y At gl) Koy Ly Soad) Un gy o] el s (40 o )

] cdmnsy plecall s ST Loty B LY

AT (V) B e Lot e Y ey Lk Y oy plaiall i 3o i
aS55 il gy ol ¥ 87V YA e T A Sl (F) O35 Sl
i Joanst! GUsT 3 Wude o pmatt] slelztl sl 3 Jylat o Zacgll an

e 53 J1 i 194395 Bl L



P YA T ey YA G (D) e 0F il = G S 4

O1l shall be valued at the tine of the transter to EGPC 1n accordance with

the provistons of Article VII (c) of the Concession Agreement 1ssued by
virtue of law No. 9 of 1981 as amended by Law No. 222 of 1989 and
Law No. 15 of 1995 and Law No. 159 of 2004 in Khalda Area.

APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC may at any time between
the date hereof and the date on which this Guarantee shall expire, submit
a bank guarantee of ten mullion (10, 000, 000) U.S. Dollars or this
Shortfall in a form satistactory to EGPC, it which event the provisions of

thus Guarantee shall automatically lapse and be of no effect.

This Guarantee shall expire and become null and void on the date six (6)
months after the end of the three (3) year period starting from 28/7/2009
or on the date EGPC confirms that CONTRACTOR fulfills its obligations

hereunder.

Yours Faithfully,
APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC

S S S U R ———— T R g R R TR



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29

